

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Case No.
**S
2
0
7
3
1
3**

**ROSEMARY VERDUGO, mother, successor and
heir of MARY ANN VERDUGO, Decedent and
MICHAEL VERDUGO, brother of Decedent,**
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

**TARGET STORES, a division of TARGET
CORPORATION, a Minnesota corporation,**
Defendant and Respondent.

FOLLOWING CERTIFICATION OF A QUESTION OF CALIFORNIA LAW FROM THE
U.S. COURT OF APPEALS, NINTH CIRCUIT, IN APPEAL No. 10-57008.

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE AND THE CIVIL JUSTICE
ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA IN SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANT AND RESPONDENT**

ERIKA C. FRANK
Erika.Frank@CalChamber.com
State Bar No. 221218
1215 K Street, Suite 1400
Sacramento, CA 95814
Tel.: (916) 444-6670
Fax.: (916) 444-6685

***FRED J. HIESTAND**
Fhiestand@aol.com
State Bar No. 44241
3418 Third Ave., Suite 1
Sacramento, CA 95817
Tel.: (916) 448-5100
Fax.: (916) 442-8644

General Counsel
The California Chamber
of Commerce

General Counsel
The Civil Justice Association
of California

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	iii
INTRODUCTION: INTEREST OF AMICUS AND IMPORTANCE OF ISSUE.	1
SUMMARY OF SALIENT FACTS AND PROCEDURE.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE LEGISLATURE HAS DETERMINED THAT RETAIL STORES OWE “NO DUTY” TO THEIR GUESTS TO KEEP AND MAINTAIN A DEFIBRILLATOR ON THEIR PREMISES FOR THE RESCUE OF GUESTS WHO MAY SUFFER CARDIAC ARREST.....	8
A. The Legislature Has “Occupied the Field” Governing the Use and Placement of Defibrillators for a Variety of Property Owners and Supplanted the Use of Common Law Torts to Regulate their Duty to Have AEDs on their Properties..	9
B. Express Statutory Language and Applicable Canons of Construction Make Clear that Defendant Has No Duty to Have AEDs on its Premises.	13
1. The “Plain Language Rule” Establishes that Defendant Has No Duty to Place an AED on its Property... ..	13
2. To Read the Immunity Statute for those Voluntarily Choosing to Place AEDs on their Premises as Permitting Courts to Impose a Common Law Duty Requiring them to do so, Defeats its Purpose and Leads to an Absurd Result.....	15
3. When the Statutes Governing the Placement of AEDs are Read Together and Harmonized, it is Manifest that Defendant Owes no Duty to Acquire and Place AEDs on its Properties.. ..	16

4.	The Statutory Construction Canon of <i>Ejusdem Generis</i> Favors Exemption for Defendant from Any Duty to Acquire and Place AEDs on its Properties.....	18
II.	EVEN ABSENT THE STATUTORY EXEMPTION FROM A DUTY TO ACQUIRE AND PLACE DEFIBRILLATORS ON ITS PREMISES, THERE IS NO COMMON LAW TORT DUTY FOR DEFENDANT TO DO SO.	19
	CONCLUSION.	26
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.	27
	PROOF OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Aguilar v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 826.....	19
<i>Ann M. v. Pacific Plaza Shopping Center</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 666.....	19-21
<i>Bernard v. Foley</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 794.....	18
<i>Breaux v. Gino's, Inc.</i> (1984) 153 Cal.App.3d 379.	22
<i>Cassel v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 113.....	13
<i>Cheong v. Antablin</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 1063.....	8
<i>Cory v. Shierloh</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 430.	8
<i>Delgado v. Trax Bar & Grill</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 224.....	19-21
<i>DiCampli–Mintz v. County of Santa Clara</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 983.....	13, 14
<i>Estate of Griswold</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 904.....	13
<i>Ford v. Gouin</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 339.....	15
<i>Frances T. v. Village Green Owners Association</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 490.	19, 21

<i>Hill v. National Collegiate Athletic Assn.</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 1.....	14
<i>I.E. Associates v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 281.	9
<i>In re C.H.</i> (2011) 53 Cal.4th 94.....	13
<i>In re Ethan C.</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 610.....	13
<i>International Federation of Professional and Technical Engineers, Local 21, AFL–CIO v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 319.....	18
<i>LEXIN v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1050.....	16
<i>Los Angeles Alliance for Survival v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 352.....	5
<i>Merrill v. Navegar, Inc.</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 465.....	2
<i>People ex rel. Deukmejian v. Brown</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 150.	8
<i>People v. Hickman</i> (1928) 204 Cal. 470.....	8
<i>Quintano v. Mercury Casualty Company</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1049.....	15
<i>Rotolo v. San Jose Sports and Entertainment, LLC</i> (2007) 151 Cal.App.4th 307.....	22-25
<i>Rowland v. Christian</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 108.	9, 23-25

<i>Sharon P. v. Arman Ltd.</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 1181.....	19, 20
<i>Strang v. Cabrol</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 720.	8
<i>Tarasoff v. Regents of University of California</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 425.	4
<i>Torres v. Parkhouse Tire Service, Inc.</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 995.....	15
<i>Verdugo v. Target Corp.</i> (9 th Cir. 2012) 704 F.3d 1044.....	2, 7
<i>Viner v. Sweet</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 1232.....	3
<i>Walker v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 112.	17
<i>Wilcox v. Birtwhistle</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 973.....	15

Bills, Codes, Rules, Regulations and Statutes

16 C.C.R. § 1070.8.....	12
22 C.C.R. §§ 10005-06.	12
22 C.C.R. §§ 100020-21.	12
22 C.C.R. § 100027.	12
22 C.C.R. §§ 100031-100043.	12
22 C.C.R. § 100063.1.....	12

Assembly Bill No. 2041.	10, 11
Bus. & Prof. Code § 1756.2(c)(1).	12
Cardiac Arrest Survival Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106–505, § 402(5), 114 Stat. 2314.	6
Civ. Code § 1714.21.	9-11, 14, 16
Civ. Code § 1714.21(b).	11
Civ. Code § 1714.21(d).	11
Gov. Code § 8455.	12, 16
Health & Safety Code § 1797.196.	9-11, 16
Health & Safety Code § 1797.196(b).	11, 12, 18
Health & Safety Code § 1797.196(f)..	6, 13, 17, 18
Health & Safety Code § 104113.	12, 17
Senate Bill No. 1436...	12
Stats.1999, ch. 163, § 1.	10

Articles, Texts and Miscellaneous

Assem. Com. on Judiciary, Analysis of Assem. Bill No. 2041, 2001–2002 Reg. Sess., as amended April 16, 2002.	11
Rory Bahadur, <i>Almost a Century and Three Restatements after Green It’s Time to Admit and Remedy the Nonsense of Negligence</i> (2011) 38 N. KY. L. REV. 61.	3, 4

Lewis Carroll, <i>THE ANNOTATED ALICE: ALICE’S ADVENTURES IN WONDERLAND & THROUGH THE LOOKING GLASS</i> (Gardner edit.1960).	14
Jules L. Coleman, <i>Mistakes, Misunderstandings, and Misalignments</i> (2012) 121 YALE L.J. ONLINE 541.	2
Leon Green, <i>Foreseeability in Negligence Law</i> (1961) 61 COLUMB. L. REV. 1401.	4
Dean J. Haas, “Doctor, I’m Pregnant and Fifteen—I Can’t Tell My Parents—Please Help Me”: <i>Minor Consent, Reproductive Rights, and Ethical Principles for Physicians</i> (2010) 86 N.D. L. REV. 63.	3
Sydney Knell Leavitt, <i>Death by Chicken: The Changing Face of Allergy Awareness in Restaurants and What to Do When Food Bites Back</i> (2011) 42 U. TOL. L. REV. 963.	3
Llewellyn, <i>Remarks on the Theory of Appellate Decision and the Rules or Canons About How Statutes are to be Construed</i> (1950) 3 VAND. L. REV. 395.	15
Jonathan C. Mosher, <i>A Pound of Cause for a Penny of Proof: the Failed Economy of an Eroded Causation Standard in Toxic Tort Cases</i> (2003) 11 N.Y.U. ENVTL. L.J. 531.	3
David G. Owen, <i>Figuring Foreseeability</i> (2009) 44 Wake Forest L. Rev. 1277.	3
Steven D. Wasserman, <i>et al., Asbestos Litigation in California: Can it Change for the Better?</i> (2007) 34 PEPP. L. REV. 883.	3
